

No. 16-1423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEANU D.W. ORTIZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

BRIAN L. MIZER
JOHNATHAN D. LEGG
LAUREN-ANN L. SHURE
Appellate Defense Counsel
Air Force Legal Operations Agency
United States Air Force
1500 West Perimeter Road
Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

EUGENE R. FIDELL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

Counsel for Petitioner

August 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Judge Mitchell’s CMCR Appointment Triggered the Dual-Officeholding Ban	3
II. 10 U.S.C. § 973(b)(5) Does Not Preclude Judge Mitchell’s Disqualification	6
III. The Decision Below Raises Serious Constitutional Questions	10
CONCLUSION	12
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	9
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	8
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	4
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	4
<i>In re Khadr</i> , 823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>In re Mohammad</i> , No. 17-1179 (D.C. Cir. filed July 21, 2017)	2, 11
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	1
<i>Riddle v. Warner</i> , 522 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	4, 6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Commander-in-Chief Clause, U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	10, 11
Appointments Clause, U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	5, 10
10 U.S.C.	
§ 941.....	3
§ 950f(a)	3
§ 950f(b)(2).....	5
§ 950f(b)(3).....	1, 2, 5, 6
§ 973(b)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
§ 973(b)(2).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8
§ 973(b)(5).....	6, 7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1259(3)	2
38 U.S.C. § 7251.....	3
Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-94, 97 Stat. 614 (1983)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Acting Secretary of War, 14 OP. ATT'Y GEN. 200 (1873).....	5
Army Officer Holding Civil Office, 18 OP. ATT'Y GEN. 11 (1884)	5
Brief for the U.S. in Opposition, <i>Dalmazzi v. United States</i> , No. 16-961 (U.S. filed May 15, 2017)	2

Brief for the U.S. in Opposition, <i>In re Mohammad</i> , No. 17-1179 (D.C. Cir. filed Aug. 25, 2017).....	7
Memorandum for the General Counsel, Gen. Servs. Admin., 3 OP. O.L.C. 148 (1979).....	5
Off. of Legal Counsel, Applicability of 10 U.S.C. § 973(b) to JAG Officers Assigned to Prosecute Petty Offenses Committed on Military Reservations (May 17, 1983)	4, 7
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	1
